V1.0 Rev3
GP-2710 Intelligent Pressure Sensor
Features
✓ Built-in MCU for intelligent processing
✓ Flexible configuration
✓ Programmable via Modbus over RS485

V1.0 Rev3
Order Guide
GP-2710 Programmable Pressure Sensor
Code1 Pressure Range
0B 0~20kPa G 12 0~2MPa G/A
0A 0~35kPa G 13 0~3.5MPa G/A
02 0~70kPa G/A 14 0~7MPa A/S
03 0~100kPa G/A 15 0~10MPa A/S
07 0~200kPa G/A 17 0~20MPa A/S
08 0~350kPa G/A 18 0~35MPa A/S
09 0~700kPa G/A 19 0~70MPa A/S
10 0~1MPa G/A
[X-Y]kPa/MPa Only using for customized range
Code2 Pressure Type
G Gauge
A Absolute
S Sealed Gauge
Code3 Accuracy
S ±0.03%FS ( >100kPa G or ≥200kPa A)
A ±0.05%FS
B ±0.1%FS
Code4 Cable Length
L150 150mm (Default)
LXXX Customized Length
GP-2710 03 G B L150
Completed Sample: GP-2710-03-G-B-L150
Optional PCB
An optional transfer circuit board is available, providing current, voltage, or RS485 outputs with full EMC
protection. There’re 3 options for choice.
 GP-2710-P   RS485 Modbus
 GP-2710-Io   4~20mA
 GP-2710-Vo          0~5VDC (Default)
Tips:
The sensor diaphragm is extremely fragile. Any direct contact with hard objects may cause diaphragm
deformation and damage to the sensor.
V1.0 Rev3
Communication reference
1 RS485 Guide
1.1 Overview
The RS485 interface can be used with the digital sensor in any mode. When using only the RS485 interface
and the CLK, DATA, and CS/INT pins do not have pull-up resistors, ensure that the digital sensor is in
0x00 or 0x10 mode.
Communication uses the standard MODBUS RTU protocol; this device acts as a slave and supports
networking with up to 240 units.
Character format: 1 start bit, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity bit.
Supported commands: Read (03), Write Single Register (06), Write Multiple Registers (10).
CRC check: 16-bit CRC check, with the low byte first and the high byte last.
Address 00 is the universal address.
1.2 Examples of Commands
Pressure Read Command: Addr + 0x03 + 0x00 + 0x02 + 0x00 + 0x02 + CRCL + CRCH
Response: Addr + 0x03 + 0x04 + 0xCC + 0xDD + 0xAA + 0xBB + CRCL + CRCH
Pressure value: The retrieved pressure data is of type float or long, with byte order CDAB
Example 1 Send: 01 03 00 02 00 02 65 CB Response: 01 03 04 42 31 3F A8 AF CA
The pressure value is 0x3FA84231 (float type), which equals 1.314520 in decimal
Example 2: Modify address 02
Command: 01 06 00 01 00 02 59 CB Response: 02 06 00 01 00 02 59 F8
1.3 Special Commands
Save data to user area: Addr + 0x10 + 0xF1 + 0xAA + 0x11 + 0x33 + 0x55 + CRCL + CRCH
Restore factory settings: Addr + 0x10 + 0xF3 + 0xAA + 0x11 + 0x33 + 0x55 + CRCL + CRCH
Reset: Addr + 0x10 + 0xB0 + 0xAA + 0x11 + 0x33 + 0x55 + CRCL + CRCH
1.4 Register Definition
Register Start Bytes Definition Date Type Note
001 / 0x01 1 / 2 Sensor Address Short Default 0x01，0x01~0xEF
002 / 0x02 2 / 4 Pressure Float Realtime Pressure
006 / 0x06 2 / 4 Temperature ℃ Float Temperature sensor output
010 / 0x0A 2 / 4 Voltage V Float Power supply
028 / 0x1C 2 / 4 Pressure Long Realtime Pressure
030 / 0x1E 1 / 2 Decimal Short Decimal digits